
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 8th March 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Sarah Maxfield 
 Tel. 01302 736723 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Thursday, 16th March, 2023 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Items for Discussion: 
 
               Page No.  
1. Apologies for Absence.   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of interest, if any.   
 
A.     Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.   
4. Application for a New Premises Licence, Askern Music Festival, 

Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR.  
1 - 74 

 (Appendix E to the report is not for publication as it contains personal 
information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not required to 
be published in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003). 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

Chair – Councillor Linda Curran 
 

Councillors Nick Allen, Charlie Hogarth and Emma Muddiman-Rawlins. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 16th March 2023 TIME: 10:00  
 
To the Chair and Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.  
 
Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 
0LR 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 

a new premises licence in respect of Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst 
Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR. The procedure for 
considering the application is set out at Appendix A. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations. 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The premises concerned is currently a golf club and events venue. The 

application is for a new premises licence to operate the premises as a Festival 
ground to allow a two day music event per year. 

 
5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.  
 
6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 
 
7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D. 
 
8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it. 

 
9. 23 relevant Representation(s) regarding the application have been received 

from Members of the public which relate to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives and 3 representations made in support of the application. The 
representations, which do not form part of the public report, but as required by 
law, have been provided to the Applicant and to the members of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee as Appendix E.  

 
10. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 

Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
11. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 

obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered. 

 
12. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 

is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory. 

• To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

• To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 
• To reject the application. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
13.  

Great 8 Priority  Positive 
Overall 

Mix of 
Positive & 
Negative 

Trade-
offs to 

consider 
– 

Negative 
overall 

Neutral or 
No 

implications 

 

Tackling Climate 
Change     

Page 2



 

 

There are no implications of this type contained in this report 

 

Developing the skills 
to thrive in life and in 
work 

    
The Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee, subject to the general principles set out 
in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the overriding need to promote 
the 4 licensing objectives, will have regard to this outcome when making licensing 
decisions.  
The licensing objectives are: 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder 
2. Prevention of public nuisance 
3. Public safety 
4. Protection of children from harm 

 

Making Doncaster the 
best  
place to do business 
and create good jobs 

    
The Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee, subject to the general principles set out 
in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the overriding need to promote 
the 4 licensing objectives (see above), will have regard to this outcome when 
making licensing decisions.   

 

Building opportunities 
for  
healthier, happier and 
longer lives for all 

    
The Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee, subject to the general principles set out 
in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the overriding need to promote 
the 4 licensing objectives (see above), will have regard to this outcome when 
making licensing decisions.   

 

Creating safer, 
stronger,  
greener and cleaner  
communities where 
everyone belongs 

    
Having robust procedures in place, the Local Authority can ensure licensed 
services are operating in a safe and legal way within the borough. 

Page 3



 

 

 

Nurturing a child and  
family-friendly 
borough 

    
There are no implications of this type contained in this report 

 

Building Transport 
and digital 
connections fit for the 
future 

    
There are no implications of this type contained in this report 

 Promoting the 
borough and its 
cultural, sporting, and 
heritage opportunities 

    
There are no implications of this type contained in this report 

Fair & Inclusive     
The Licensing Committee/Sub-Committee, subject to the general principles set out 
in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the overriding need to promote 
the 4 licensing objectives (see above), will have regard to this outcome when 
making licensing decisions.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS MCC 2/3/230 
 
14. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:- 

 
15. In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 

licensing objectives (Prevent crime and disorder, Prevent public nuisance, 
Public safety, Protection of children from harm), take into account the 
statutory guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance 
with both the Licensi
[...]
 so notified the Authority does not attend either in person 

or by his/her representative, the Authority shall adjourn the hearing to a 
specified date if it considers it in the public interest to do so, but it shall 
otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s absence. 

 
(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority shall 

consider the application, representations or notice made by that party. 
 
(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the parties 

of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 

Page 8



 

 

4. Procedure at the Hearing 
 

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it. 

 
(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions and 

establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  The 
Committee will then receive and determine any application that a party may 
wish to make to permit another person to appear at the hearing, and any 
application that any party wishes to make to vary the following order of 
addresses. 

 
(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any further 

information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion of the 
Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the Applicant 
questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any other party that 
wishes to question the
[...]
nsible authorities where appropriate.  

5. The use of SIA registered Security to be adopted for all events. Details of persons used 
including name, date of birth and SIA ref number to be logged and kept for  a period  no 
less than six months.  

6. A minimum or 20 SIA Security Staff and 15 Stewards to be employed during the event, but 
final numbers to be agreed with South Yorkshire police prior to the event.  

7. There shall be a zero tolerance drugs policy at the premises and there shall be a suitably 
secure ‘drop box’ for any illegal substances or items confiscated from customers.  Seized 
items will be handed to South Yorkshire Police.  

8. No customers carrying opened bottles upon entry shall be admitted.  
9. The event security firm to operate in accordance with a formal events search policy 

 

Page 13

https://eu-west-1.protection.sophos.com/?d=outlook.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9ldXIwMS5zYWZlbGlua3MucHJvdGVjdGlvbi5vdXRsb29rLmNvbS8_&i=NWViZTk5ZjMwYjY1MTQxNzUyMDgzNGI0&t=SXVrT0FyYzBKWG1pNGc0ZDBidkJ4UVgwK0tucG1qYzlFd1VzWExIMktJUT0=&h=dca9035a32794c8096fbbffe56920c01&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYt7rQmx8VkI62E83Jmy6z3JKCVg_ETPVPw_nBb1cYYLztQR91bFI0I-FBCPIr50_g


 

 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

Location Plan 
 

 

 

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Doncaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 01302 737590 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference ASKERNMF2023 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Asker
[...]
th prior to the event to Environmental Health 
and liaison with environmental health officers to ensure public nuisance and noise is limited and regulated. 
Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to 
leave the premises and area quietly.

e) The protection of children from harm

 
Challenge 25 will be implemented  
A refusals book will be maintained  
Staff will be trained in relation to underage sales Records of such training will be kept and made available for inspection of 
the authorities. 
 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 27



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work 
checking service (see below). 
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

 • An expired or current passport showing the hold
[...]
consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00 
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 0.00

DECLARATION
1

Page 32



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* 

Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

1

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

1

* 
I am aware of the advertising requirements (newspaper and on the premises) as detailed in the guidance. With regard to 
the newspaper advert, you are advised not to advertise until you have received confirmation from the licensing authority 
that the application includes all the required information.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity

* Date 11 / 01 / 2023
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number ASKERNMF2023

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence, Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR.
	Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence.
	Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.	To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for a new premises licence in respect of Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR. The procedure for considering the application is set out at Appendix A.
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.	It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER
	3.	The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.
	BACKGROUND
	4.	The premises concerned is currently a golf club and events venue. The application is for a new premises licence to operate the premises as a Festival ground to allow a two day music event per year.
	5.	A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report.
	6.	A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.
	7.	A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.
	8.	Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence before it.
	9.	23 relevant Representation(s) regarding the application have been received from Members of the public which relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives and 3 representations made in support of the application. The representations, which do not form part of the public report, but as required by law, have been provided to the Applicant and to the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee as Appendix E.
	OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	11.	The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.
	12.	Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS MCC 2/3/230
	14.	The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not limited to the following:-
	18.	Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice.
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed 25/10/2022]
	19.	The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for Authorisations/Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further financial considerations.
	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications Agreed 26/10/2022]
	20.	There are no human resource implications to this type of report.
	TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 25/10/2022]
	21.	There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the outcome of the decision.
	RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS
	22.	There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the implications above.
	CONSULTATION
	23.	In addition to the advertising requirements, copies of the application form have been served on all relevant Responsible Authorities referred to in Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003. These are:
		South Yorkshire Police
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	24.	Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021
	25.	Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX C
	Location Plan

	i lic sub 160323 - Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor - APPENDIX D
	i lic sub 160323 - EXEMPT - NOT FOR PUBLICATION - Askern Music Fest, Thornhurst - APPENDIX E - NOT PART OF THE PUBLIC REPORT_Redacted doc comp






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2023 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 
16TH MARCH, 2023, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair -   
Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

Mayor -   
 

Councillors Nick Allen, Charlie Hogarth and Emma Muddiman-Rawlins 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors    
 
 
 

5 Declarations of interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

6 Application for a New Premises Licence, Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, 
Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Askern Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR. 
  
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicants and their representative and the persons 
making representations had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix E. 
  
At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, made 
introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.   
  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and outlined the salient points in 
relation to the application. 
  
The applicants, represented by Mr Andrew O Grady, Director of Askern Music Festival, and 
their representative, Mr Phillip Williams, were in attendance at the meeting and made 
representations and answered questions. 
  
With the agreement of all parties, additional information in the form of a site map was 
circulated to the Sub Committee at the meeting. 
  
Mr S Allen, Mrs V Carter and Mr P Edwards, who had all made written representations in 
respect of the application, and were speaking on behalf of local residents objecting to the 
application outlined their concerns and objections, and answered questions. 
  



 

A. 2 
 

All parties were then asked to leave the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on the 
application and reached a decision. 
  
All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
  

RESOLVED that having considered the application for a Premises Licence for Askern 
Music Festival, Thornhurst Manor, Holme Lane, Holme, Doncaster, DN5 0LR and 
taken into account the representations made and the evidence presented today, the 
steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy the Licensing Sub Committee have 
decided grant the licence in the terms set out in Appendices B-D. 

  
The premises licence will also be subject to the following conditions:- 

  
1)     All entry to Askern Music Festival to be by ticket only, even in respect of those who are 

under 5. 
  
The committee was concerned that unknown numbers of children would be attending 
the event without any record and therefore this condition is for the purposes of the 
protection of children from harm and public safety. 
  

2)    The premises shall operate a CCTV system. CCTV cameras should be located to 
cover all bar areas and public entrances and exits.  The CCTV system must record 
clear images permitting the identification of individuals and all recorded images should 
be retained for a minimum of 28 days.  The CCTV system must operate at all times 
while the premises are open for licensable activities. 
  
Given the possible number of people on site, the committee wanted to ensure that 
CCTV was in place to promote the licensing objective of preventing crime and 
disorder, the committee felt that CCTV would act as a deterrent and assist in detecting 
any crime and/or disorder 
  

3)    Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all entrances and exits which give 
customers details of parking facilities.  The notices must advice customers not to 
obstruct residents’ driveways and not to block the highway. 
The committee wanted to ensure that customers were advised of appropriate parking 
facilities to minimise any disruption to the public and prevent public nuisance. 
The committee noted the concerns raised by those making 
representations, this related to the safety issues about the busy A19 
road which is in very close proximity to the premises. The committee 
felt the risk assessment process and the conditions put forward by 
South Yorkshire Police would alleviate those concerns. Those 
making representations at the Committee pointed out that there had 
been no consultation with local residents, rather the applicant had 
contacted those who made representations in respect of the 
application.  Mr William, on behalf of the applicant, acknowledged 
that consultation would have been better before the event, but this 



 

A. 3 
 

was put down to naivety.  The applicant advised that notification had 
only been given by the cricket club in January 2023 that the cricket 
club land could not be used for the Askern Musical Festival. 

  
Concerns were also raised around the admission numbers, those 
making representations pointed out that there was no accounting in 
place for children under 5 years old and that numbers         could 
exceed 4,999 with the addition of those children who do not have 
tickets, the applicant explained that those entering would be 
counted on site so that the numbers were not exceeded, but the 
point was made that this could include people with tickets being 
turned away, the applicant sought to address this by limiting tickets 
to 4,000 but the committee did not feel that this would remedy the 
situation.  The committee was satisfied that with the proposed 
conditions and those added by the     committee the licensing 
objectives would be promoted. 

  
  
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


